FIBRE TELECOMS UK LTD - NETWORK . LINE RENTAL AND BROADBAND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FIBRE TELECOMS UNLIDER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE

premises to supply the service.

Broadband: means ADSL/ADSL 2+ and/or FTTO/FTTP.

Call: means a signal, message or communication that is silent, spoken or visual.

Call: means a signal, message or communication that is silent, spoken or visual.

Call: means a signal, message or communication that is silent, spoken or visual.

Contract means these Conditions the Service and the Service Quarantee. This Contract begins on the date that the Supplier accepts the Customer's request for Service.

Customer Equipment: means equipment that is not part of the Providers' network, and which the customer uses or plans to use with the Service.

Minimum Period: means the minimum contract period applying to each of the Services, including Broadband, Line Renalis and/or SIP services, commencing on the date of connection and expiring on the day at the end of the minimum period as set out in the agreement overleaf. Following completion of the Minimum Period, his agreement will be extended by further periods of 12 months and will continue in force until terminated in accordance with the requirements under clause 10.2 Premises: means the place at which the Supplier agrees to provide the Service silsted that the Surplier agrees to provide the Service as Island that the Surplier agrees to movide to the Customer under this Contract.

Service Fallum: means the continuous tatal lossoft the facility to make or receive a Call, or of any related service provided to the Customer under this Contract.

- 2. SUPPLY OF THE SERVICE
 2.1 The Service will commence on the date of contact and continue for the minimum term as set out in the Order Form. The Supplier shall provide the Service and Equipment to the Customer subject to these Terms. At services are independently provided and are individually subject to term? 22 Novariation to these Terms shall be binding unless agreef on writing by the Supplier.
 2.3 The Customer shall alt is own expense supply the Supplier with all necessary documents and Equipment within sufficient time to enable the Supplier to provide the Service and the Equipment inaccordance within contract. The Customer shall ensure the accuracy of all Input Material.
- Equipment inaccordance winthe contact. The Constitution of the Customer shall at its own expenseretainduplicate copies of all input Material. 2.4 The Customer shall at its own expenseretainduplicate copies of all input Material and insure against it is accidental loss or damage. The Supplier shall have no liability for any such loss or damage, however caused.
- damage, however caused.
 2.5 Any typographical clerical or otheremor or omission in anysales literature, quotation, price list, acceptance of offer, invoice or other document or information issued by the Supplier shall be subject to correction without any liability on the part of the Supplier.
 2.5 The Supplier reserves the right to a tert the specifications of the Service and/or the Equipment after acceptance by the Customer if the Service has been superseeded with a similar or
- after acceptance by the Customer if the Service has been superseded with a similar or improved product.

 2.7 Occasionally, for operational reasons, the Supplier may have to change the codes or the numbers given to the Customer, or interrupt the Service. The Supplier will restore the interrupted Service as quickly as possible.

- 3. PRICE OF THE SERVICE
 3.1 The price of the Service shall be the relevant price at the time the Service is in use as stated in the Network Service Agreement taffname. Calls may be subject to a connection charge and/or rounding of thirty second increments dependent on the tariff provided.
 3.2 Any applicable value added tax, import or export duties or other taxesor duties are payable by the Customer in addition.
 3.3 Prices may rise in accordance with, but not limited to our BT. Pragma and Gamma wholesale price and the completion of any introductory discount. The affer-discount price can be viewed on our website away thimstellacomast, coult. one months notice will be given to any rise.
 3.3 The Supplier shall be entitled to vary the tariff saled in the Network Service Agreement from the Supplier's we bestite at a way diffused seconds. Such notice to be located upon the Supplier's we bestite at a way diffused seconds.
 3.4 Included in your package is a discount on service charges for 12 months. This will discontinue on month 13 of service and the full tariff can be viewed on our website www.fibretelecomsuk.co.uk.

- 4. TERMS OF PAYMENT
 4.1 The Supplier will invoice the Customer for sums due at monthly intervals.
 4.2 Sums due will become payable in full on the date specified by the invoice. All payments must be made by direct debit.
 4.3 The Supplier shall submit invoices to the Customer via e mail. A relevant email address must be supplied by the Customer.
 4.4 Ir payment in full is not made on the due date the Supplier may:
 4.4 I cancel the Contract;
 4.4.2 stop providing the Service, and any other services provided to the Customer by a member of Fibre telecoms UK Itd ("Other Services");
 4.3 charge the Customer intervent host before and discussions.

- Intore telecome UK (tel (Other Services');
 4.3 change the Oustomer interest (bothbefore and after any judgement) on the amounturpaid, at the rate of 2 per cent per month (or part of a month) until payment in full is made;
 4.4 demand immediate payment of all outstanding sums due;
 4.5 render the Equipment ron-fundionaluntil suchtime asail outstanding invoices and interest are settled in full.

- ..., ce or Other Services are suspended, the Supplier will tell the Customer what
- needs to be done before they can be reinstated. However the Customer must continue to pay all charges relating to the Services and Other Services whilst the relevant contracts and
- agreements continue.

 4.5 If the Customer requests that he Supplier change the network telecommunications supplier used in connection with the Service, the Supplier shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the Customer for all and any reasonable charges, expenses or other costs incurred by the connection that meaned in the meaned.
- Customer for all and any reasonable charges, expenses or other costs incurred by the company in this respect.

 4.6 Broadband usagewil be based upon a predemined unit of fire and or volume of data, togeth with any charges related to Value Added Services from time to time provided by the Company, each case at the rates set out or referred to in the Company spublished tariffs and or such as make beagreed in witing between the Customer and the Company. Turkes stated otherwise, the monthly inclusive transfer is limited to 100Gb. Usage which exceeds the agreed allowance within the specified monthly package will be charged at the Company's standard rates of £1.00 per Gb. All Usage Charges will be invoiced to the Customer monthly in areana, and must be settled by Direct

5. DELIVERY OF EQUIPMENT

- S. DELIVERY OF EQUIPMENT 5. Delivery of the Equipment to the agreed location, as detailed in the Network Service Agreement. 5. Any dates given for delivery of the Equipment are approximationly and the Supplier shall not be liable for any delay in delivery of the Equipment howsoever caused. Time for delivery shall not be off the essence. The Equipment nay be delivered by the Supplier in advance of the quoted delivery date upon giving reasonable notice to the Customer.

6. RISK AND PROPERTY

- 8. RISK AND PROPERTY
 6.1 The Equipment will remain the property of the Supplier.
 6.2 The Customer shall keep the Equipment separate form that of the Customer and third paties and properly stored, protected and fully insured and identified as the Supplier's property. The Customer shall if so requested by the Supplier, produce within 7 days, evidence of such insurance to the Supplier.
 6.3 The Customer shall desiver up the Equipment to the Supplier on demand and, if the Customer fails to do so Immediately, the Supplier may enter any premises of the Customer or any third party where the Equipment is stored and repossess the Equipment.
 1. The Customer shall contain the Supplier may enter any premises of the Customer or any third party the Equipment by way of security for any indebtodness of the Customer.
 6.5 The Customer shall keep the Equipment in good condition and not after or modify kin any way.

7. CUSTOMERS OBLIGATIONS

- 7. CUSTOMERS OBLIGATIONS
 7.1 The Customer agrees that it will:
 7.1 allow the Suppler, attis reasonable request, fee and safe access to its premises and service connection points, access to information and assistance from the Customers employees;
 7.1 allow the Suppler, attis reasonable request, fee and safe access to its can be connected with a service connection points, access to information and said safe use to route our privation of the agreement, and not in any way whatsoever, cause calls to be made which are not routed over a different network, or entwork, whether by the use of an auth or data use to route our or different network, or in the connected with a service, and the service of the service and/or the Equipment of the supplier of the service and/or the Equipment of the service and/or the Equipment of the supplier of the service and/or the Equipment of the supplier of the service and/or the Equipment of the supplier of the

8. WARRANTIES AND LIABILITIES

- 8.1 The Supplier does not warrant that the Service will never be faults
- 8.1 The Supplier does not warrant that the Service will never be faulty.
 2.5 Subject to the conditions seto below, the Supplier shall pass to the Customer (to the extent that the Supplier is legally entitled to do so) the benefit of any manufacturer's warranty.
 3.3 Where a valid darins made in writing by the Customer in respect of Equipment that is defective or does not meet the specifications detailed in the Network Service Agreement the Supplier shall legal rebe detected provided that the Customer is not in breach of any of the terms of the Cortract but the Supplier shall have no turther liability whatsoever.
 4.5 Subject as expressly provided in these Terms, and except where the Equipment is sold to the standard of the Cortract of
- out of or in connection with the supply of the Equipment or resale of the Equipment by the Customer are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. The Supplier's prices are determined on this basis.

- 1977), all other warnates, terms of conditions implied by statute or common law arising out of or in comection with the supply of the Equipment or resale of the Equipment by the Customer are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. The Supplier's prices are determined no this basis.

 8.5 The Supplier's employees or agents are not authorised to make any representations about the Service unless confirmed by the Supplier in writing, in entering into the Contract the Customer acknowledges that it does not rely on, and walves any claim it may have to fardness for oright to rescribe the Contract for any such representations are contracted to the contract of the contract the Customer acknowledges that it does not rely on, and walves any claim it may have to fardness for oright to rescribe the Contract for any such representations are contracted to the contract of t

- 9 TERMINATION BY THE SELLER 9.1 The Supplier may terminate this Contract with immediate effect on giving written notice to
- 15. The Customer.

 1.1 if the Customer.
 1.1 if the Customer breaches any term of the Contract and fails to reciffy the breach within 1.4
 1.2 if the large sent written notice by the Supplier requesting rectification.
 1.3 if the customer at any time does not have the necessary valid tends to run its 1.6 if the customer at any time does not have the necessary valid tends to run its 1.6 if the customer at any time does not have the necessary valid tends to run its 1.6 if the customer and the custom
- telecommunications system;
 3.1 the Customer makes any voluntary arrangement with its creditors or becomes subject to an administration order or (being an individual or firm) becomes bankrupt or feeing a individual or firm) becomes bankrupt or feeing a receiver is individually one of the customer or the customer or receiver is apported, of any of the property or assets of the Customer or the Customer costasse, or threatens to clease, to carry on business; or the Supplier reasonably apprehends that any of these events is about to occur in relation to the Customer and notifies the Customer according
- on titlies the Customer accordingly; 9.2 The Supplier may terminate this Contract at any time by giving not less than 28 days prior written notice to the Customer.

10. TERMINATION BY THE CUSTOMER 10.1 The Customer may remind the customer may be seen as a second se

- 19. TERMINATION BY THE CUSTOMER
 10.1 The Customer may terminate this Cortract by giving not less than three (3) months' prior written notice to the Suppler such notice to coincide with the end of the initial minimum period, or any subsequent 12-month nerveal period. This notice must be sent to the Supplier's paic of business via recorded delivery. For non-renewable Contracts, should the services less efficient become UK further to the minimum term expliring without notice having been average belling revenue will be invoiced to the customer.

 10.2 Where the Customer terminates this Cortract prior to the expiry of the Agreed Term, the balance of the fees payable for the Service for the remainder of the Agreed Term, the Supplier shall invoice the Customer for the appropriate amount, which is to be calculated based on an average belling the set of the Service of Service

11. GENERAL

- 11. GENERAL
 11. In your ball be in writing addressed to the addressee at its registered office or ninking all gace of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified to the party giving the notice.
 11.2 No delay or failure by the Supplier in enforcing any provision of the Contract shall constitute a waver of that provision or any other provision. Nowaker by the Supplier of any breach of the Contract by the Customer shall be considered as a waiver of any obsequent provision. Nowaker by the Supplier of any breach of the Some or any other provision. Nowaker by the Supplier shall be effective unless in writing.
 11.3 If any provision of these Terms is held by any competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part the waidity of the other provisions of these Terms and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected.
 11.4 These Terms and the Network Service Agreement overleaf constitute the ertire Agreement between the Supplier and the Customer concerning the supply of the carrangement, understanding, warranty or representation (other than any fraudulent misrepresentation).

12 THE SUPPLIER'S GUARANTEE

- 14 The SUPPLIER'S GUARANTEE
 19.1 The Supplier guarantees:
 (a) to provide the Service by the date agreed with the Qustomer as described in paragraph 2.1;

- paragraph 2.1;
 (b) to set into place a repair to a Service Failure in fine with the repair service the Customer has chosen. For standard service this means by midnight on the first weekday (not including public and bank holidays) after the day the fault is reported to The Supplier.

 I not to disconnect the Service by mistake.
 (d) to keep any appointment the Supplier makes with the Customer under this Contract. 192 If Openneanch is late in providing the Service or repairing a Service Failure, the Customer may choose Call Diversion as described in paragraph 192. This is only available if it is reasonably practicable, as technical restrictions may sometimes prevent this option.

FIBRE SIP BUNDLE TARIFF

CERVICE DECORPTION	OLIABOE TO OL	ID OLICTOMEDO
SERVICE DESCRIPTION Unlimited Data Mobile SIM (O2)		JR CUSTOMERS
Unlimited Data Mobile SIM (VODAFONE)	£	15.00
Unlimited Data Mobile SIM (EE)	£	18.00
4G Mobile Broadband	£	21.00
5G Mobile Broadband	£	55.00
ADSL 2+	£	69.98
Annex M	£	44.99
Basic SL line rental - WLR 3	£	44.99
Business Care	£	24.99
Caller Display - WLR 3	£	10.00
Care Level 2 - Residential	£	1.50
Care Level 3 - PSTN	£	1.50
Care Level 4 Residential	£	8.00
CLIP - WLR 3	£	15.00
Converged FTTC	£	1.00
DDI - WLR 3	£	69.98
EE BT Unlimited mobile broadband	£	1.00
Fibre Al Audio Platform	£	69.98
FTTC 160:30 (GAMMA)	£	14.99
FTTC 330:50 (GAMMA)	£	69.98
FTTC 40:10 (GAMMA)	£	74.99
FTTC 80:20 (GAMMA)	£	44.99
FTTP 115:20 (GAMMA)	£	44.99
FTTP 160:30 (GAMMA)	£	55.00
FTTP 1G:220 (GAMMA)	£	55.00
FTTP 220:30 (GAMMA)	£	350.00
FTTP 80:20 (GAMMA)	£	55.00 44.99
Glide Fibre 40		
Glide Fibre 80 Unlimited	£	69.98
Horizon Premium Assured	£	69.98 15.00
Internet Access - Managed 36	£	250.00
Internet Access - Managed 60	£	275.00
IPC3-LTLM Lifetime Maintenance Charge	£	
IPC3-MUL Monthly User Licence	£	9.99
IPC3-ONE-UC - iPECS ONE Standard	£	9.99
IPDC Channel	£	14.99
ISDN 2 Digital Standard Channel Rental- WLR 3	£	45.00
ISDN 2 Digital System Channel Rental - WLR 3	£	35.00
Licence maintenance for T58W	£	12.99
Licence maintenance for T57W	£	
Licence maintenance for T54W	£	10.99 9.99
Licence maintenance for DECT	£	9.99
Lifetime license Maintenance for No Handset	£	8.50
Additional Licence For T58W	£	29.99
Additional Licence For T57W	£	
Additional Licence For T54W	£	19.99
Additional Licence For DECT		15.99
Additional Licence No Handset	£	15.99
ML Main Rental - WLR 3		14.99
	£	29.99

Prem SL line rental - WLR 3	£	29.99
SFI2 FTTC	£	199.99
Sip Trunk call bundle service	£	1.50
SoGEA 80:20 (1 Month term)	£	69.98
Starlink Broadband	£	120.00
STCM Channel	£	9.99
STCM DDI	£	1.00
STCM Service	£	49.99
TTB FTTC 80:20	£	69.98
Web Listing Service	£	9.99
Web Perpetual license	£	9.99
Wholesale 1571 - WLR 3	£	2.50
WLR Raw Call Data	£	1.00
WLR Wholesale Call Minder Custom - WLR 3	£	9.99
Leased Line	POA	
Fibre SAFE	£	14.99

CONDITIONS OF SALE

Order Terms and Conditions

- 1. Definitions used in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those set out in the Rental Agreement.
- 1.1 Fibre Telecom UK Ltd, Westgate Chambers, Hampshire, SO23 8SR

Registered in England No. 11276097

- 2. The terms of the Rental Agreement provide that it may be transferred or assigned to Fibre Telecoms UK at any time during the Fixed Period and at the absolute discretion of the Hirer. Should this happen Fibre Telecoms UK shall be entitled to enforce the terms of the Rental Agreement as if Fibre Telecoms UK was a signatory to it. In such an event, either Fibre Telecoms UK or the Hirer will give you notice of any variation to the way in which the rentals are to be made.
- 3. No order for the rental of Equipment which has been accepted by Fibre Telecoms UK may be cancelled by the Customer prior to installation except with the express agreement in writing of Fibre Telecoms UK, and on the terms that the Customer shall indemnify Fibre Telecoms UK for the administration costs accrued in dealing with your order ('the Cancellation Charge'). The Cancellation Charge is calculated as being equivalent to 3 quarterly rentals and this sum shall be immediately due to Fibre Telecoms UK on notice of cancellation being given. It is agreed that this is a fair and reasonable charge in all circumstances.
- 4. Where the Rental Agreement has been transferred or assigned to Fibre Telecoms UK, Fibre Telecoms UK may at its own discretion accept the Cancellation Charge in settlement of all amounts which may otherwise be due to Fibre Telecoms UK on termination of the Rental Agreement.
- 5. By signing and dating a copy of this Agreement You represent that you are a Body Corporate and not an individual for the purposes of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 and You agree and accept the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement and in the Rental Agreement.
- 6. Financial Information

In the event of failure to obtain finance from a third-party finance provider ('Hirer') Fibre Telecoms UK reserves the right to request additional financial information to assist the customer with obtaining finance.

- 7. There is no trial period or "cooling off" period with any of Fibre Telecoms (UK) Ltd business service contracts. Once this and all relevant documentation is signed the customer may be subject to cancellation charges.
- 8. Any additional work carried out to support the services we provide shall be subject to further cancellation charges in the event the customer terminates the contract within the given term.
- 9. Contract pages 1 to 5 covering Network Services, Order Form, Support, Line rental and Broadband and Customer requirements form are independent contracts from any other 3rd party contracts. These contracts will be actioned regardless of the success of any 3rd party contracts.
- 10. In the event of early termination of contracts, early termination fees will be applied and taken by direct debit where applicable.
- 11. If there is a network settlement contribution then the conditions stated on the order form must be adhered to.
- 12. If there is an introductory Network Service discount this will automatically be stopped at the end of the introductory term.
- 13. Any settlement paid for by Fibre Telecoms UK Ltd to a previous supplier will be charged to the customer in the event the full term of the contract isn't completed.
- 14. Please note that we do not offer a call park facility with our NFON licenses.
- 15. Please note that we will use a 3rd party finance company to charge phone system rentals
- 16. All payments of early termination to a previous supplier are subject to 90 day payment terms, this includes finance settlements.
- 17. In the event that all services are migrated away from Fibre Telecoms within the minimum period we reserve the right to stop network settlement contributions.
- 18. Services and rebates may be suspended if arrears are accrued with any 3rd party supplying services in relation to this contract.
- 19. Any new contract signed, "upgrade", within the minimum term will not supersede the original contract until all verbal checks are completed and billing begins. In the event the new contract "upgrade" is unwound then the original contract will stand.
- 20. Any Lump Sum Credit or previous supplier termination charges will be added to any early termination charges should you leave within the minimum term.
- 21. Fibre Telecoms UK Ltd reserve the right to suspend services in the event of arrears of payment or equipment not being insured once completed.
- 22. If Direct Debit billing is applied to this contract then Fibre Telecoms UK Ltd reserve the right to suspend services upon no active direct debit being in place.
- 23. There will be an additional charge of £400 + vat for each divert that is placed from the system to any local, national, mobile or international number.
- 24. We aim to deliver payment to invoices within 90 days of receipt however any extension to this does not result in a breach of contract if compensation is offered.

ON-SITE WARRANTY AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

I.1 In these Conditions Supplier: means Fibre Telecom UK Ltd, Westgate Chambers, Hampshire, SO23 8SR Registered in England Number 11276097

3901333

Subsidiary: In relation to a company wherever incorporated (a holding company) means a "subsidiary" as defined in section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006 and any other company which is a subsidiary (as so defined) of a company which is itself a subsidiary

of such holding company.

Customer: means the person named overleaf;

Equipment: means the equipment detailed overleaf and all internal cabling up to the

Equipment: means the equipment obtained overlear and all internal calling up to the network test termination point or other demarcation point.

Commencement Date: means the date specified overleaf as the commencement date; or in the alternative the Commencement. Date will be the Confirmation of Delivery Date (which is the date the installation of the Equipment has been signed off by the Customer) Agreement Term: means, subject to Clause 9 below and earlier termination in accordance with Clause 10, a period of 7 years from the Commencement Date; On-Site Warranty Services: means the fault rectification service described in clause 4 below.

Fair Usage: means, 24 or less requests for works in each annual period.

2. SUPPLIER'S UNDERTAKING

2.1 In consideration of the payment by the Customer of the annual service charge in accordance with the terms of clause 3 the Supplier undertakes to provide the On-Site Warranty Services in respect of the Equipment upon the terms and conditions of this On-Site Warranty Agreement.

3 ON-SITE WARRANTY CHARGES

3.1 The annual service charge for the On-Site Warranty Service is payable annually in advance, it is agreed that this may be 3 months in advance to allow for any annual administration to take place. Payment for services

in advance to allow for any annual administration to take place. Payment for services provided to the Customer in addition to the On-Site Warranty Services is due on presentation of an invoice by the Supplier.

3.2 The Supplier reserves the right to submit invoices to the Customer via e mail.

3.3 Where payment is outstanding past the due date in respect of any invoice due under this On-Site Warranty Agreement the Supplier may suspend its obligations under this On-Site Warranty Agreement until payment of the overdue amount is made.

3.4 The Supplier may charge the Customer interest (both before and after any judgement) on the amount unpaid, at the rate of 2 per cent per month (or part of a month) until payment in full is made.

4. ON-SITE WARRANTY SERVICES

4.1 On-Site Warranty Services shall comprise
4.1.1 Upon receipt of a request from a Customer the inspection testing and diagnosing
(by attendance on site or remotely) by the Supplier or any fault reporting in an item of

4.1.2 The carrying out by the Supplier of such repair's replacement of parts or adjustment

as the Supplier shall deem necessary to remedy the said fault.

4.2 On-Site Warranty services will be carried out by duly qualified engineers.

5. TIMES FOR ON-SITE WARRANTY SERVICES

5.1 Unless prevented by circumstances beyond the Supplier's control, the Supplier will rectify faults during the following hours as based on the agreed level of service detailed overleaf: 5.1.1 LEVEL 1: Between the hours of 9.00am and 5.00pm Mondays to Fridays excluding weekends

1: Between the hours of 9,00am and 5,00pm Mondays to Fridays excluding weekends and public holidays.
5.1.2 Deliberately left blank.
5.1.3 LEVEL 3: Between the hours of 7,00am and 11,30pm Mondays to Fridays, weekends and public holidays 8am – 5,30pm.
5.2 The Supplier will use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that response times to the Customers notification of a fault are not more than:
5.2.1 8 working hours if the equipment has failed completely; or
5.2.2 16 working hours if the equipment has failed opartially.

6 EXCLUSIONS

6.1 The Supplier shall have no obligations or liability whatsoever under 6.1 The Supplier shall have no obligations or liability whatsoever under this On-Site Warranty Agreement: 6.1.1 in respect of any defect arising from wilful damage, negligence (including improper storage), abnormal working conditions, failure to follow the Supplier's instructions (whether oral or in writing), misuse or alteration or repair of the Equipment without the Supplier's approval; 6.1.2 if any sum owing by the Customer to the Supplier has not been paid; 6.1.3 if loss is suffered by the Customer because the Equipment fails to perform to its specifications and the failure is caused by faults in the service provided by the network provider.

specifications and the failure is caused by rauts in the service provider;
6.1.4 in respect of any delay in the execution of any repair;
6.1.5 in respect of remedying defects in electricity or network supply to the Equipment;
defects caused by failures or surges of electrical power; failure of the Equipment due to
changes in the electrical supply service or the public network.
6.1.6 in respect of any defect arising due to circumstances beyond the Suppliers
reasonable control including (without limitation) flood, fire, lightening, war, sabotage, civil
disturbance or governmental action import regulations or embargoes.

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

7.1 Save as otherwise expressly provided in this On-Site 7.1 Save as otherwise expressly provided in this On-Site Warranty Agreement, the following provisions set out the Supplier's entire liability (including any liability for the acts and omissions of its employees, agents and subcontractors) to the Customer in respect of 7.1.1 any breach of the Supplier's contractual obligations arising under the On-Site Warranty Agreement; and 7.1.2 any representation (other than fraudulent misrepresentation) statement or tortious

ssion including negligence arising under or in connection with the

conditions.

AND THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS IN PARTICULAR DRAWN TO THE

FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THIS CLAUSE 7

7.2 Any act or omission on the part of the Supplier or its employees, agents or subcontractors
falling within clause 7.1 above is described as an "Event of Default".

7.3 To the extent the law does not permit such liability to be excluded the Supplier's
liability to the Customer for death or injury resulting from its own or that of its employees',
agents' or sub-contractors' negligence shall not be limited.

7.4 Subject to condition 7.3 above, the Supplier shall not be liable to the Customer in
respect of any Event of Default for any increased costs, expenses, loss of profits,
goodwill, business, contracts, revenues or anticipated savings or any type of special,
indirect or consequential loss (including loss or damage suffered by the Customer as a
result of an action brought by a third party) even if such loss was reasonably foreseeable Indirect or consequential loss (including loss or damage surfered by the Customer as a result of an action brought by a third party) even if such loss was reasonably foreseeable or the Supplier had been advised of the possibility of the Customer incurring the same. 7.5 To the extent the law does not permit such liability to be excluded and save as otherwise expressly provided, the Supplier's entire liability in respect of any Event of Default shall be limited to damages of an amount equal to £200,00

8. THE CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATIONS

The Customer agrees that it will.-8.1 pay the Supplier all amounts due under this On-Site Warranty Agreement at the due times, which will be stated on the invoices issued pursuant to clause 3.

8.2 ensure that the Equipment is not:

8.2.1 moved at any time from the address at which it was originally installed,

8.2.2 altered, adjusted or interfered with in any way except by the Supplier's servants or agents. Alterations include the reprogramming of the Equipment to change network

agents. Alterations include the reprogramming of the Equipment to change network providers for the purpose of least cost routing;

8.3 provide the Supplier with full access to the Equipment during the hours of the agreed service level to enable On-Site Warranty Services to the Equipment to be carried out;

8.4 pay the Supplier's charges for reprogramming the Equipment requirer das a result of an error by any person other than the Supplier's servants or agents;

8.5 not alter or extend the Equipment without prior notification to the Supplier (an additional charge may, at the Supplier's sole discretion be made for the repair/replacement of altered Equipment);

8.6 provide the Supplier with details of the installer of the Equipment, a copy of its Pre-Connection Inspection Certificate and access to all relevant site records;

8.7 reasonably request works under this contract and agrees where applicable that any usage in excess of Fair Usage, could, at the Supplier's discretion, incur an additional charge pursuant to clause 9.3.

9 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES

9.1 If at any time throughout this On-Site Warranty Agreement Term the Supplier agrees to provide the Customer with any additional equipment ("additional equipment") any such equipment will form part of the Equipment for the purposes of this On Site Warranty Agreement and the annual service charge will be amended proportionally Supplier.

9.2 The Supplier agrees to provide day to day support in addition to the conditions in

9.2 The Supplier agrees to provide day to day support in addition to the conditions in clause 4, these can include remote programming changes, advice and training where there isn't any actual Fault Reporting.
9.3 if the Supplier deems the level of support being provided is not proportional to the relative charge pursuant to clause 3 while considering clause 8.7, then the Supplier will apply an appropriate increase to the annual service charge.
9.4 Any increase in the annual service charge pursuant to clause 9 will have supporting evidence for any such increase which can be provided to the Customer when requested.

10 TERM & TERMINATION

10.1 Subject to clause 10.2, this On-Site Warranty Agreement may be termin 10.1 Subject to clause 10.2, this On-Site Warranty Agreement may be terminated:
(a) by the Customer during the Agreement Term by giving at least 90 days written notice to the Supplier expiring on an anniversary of the Commencement Date. To validly terminate this On-Site Warranty Agreement in this way the customer must pay the service charges in respect of the remainder of the On-Site Warranty Agreement.

Term after the date of termination; or
(b) by the Supplier if the Customer is in breach of any provision of this On-Site Warranty Agreement and does not rectify the breach within 14 days of the Supplier's notice of such breach. Upon termination by the Supplier, the Customer must pay the annual service charges in respect of the remainder of the On-Site Warranty Agreement Term after the date of termination.

after the date of termination 10.2 This On-Site Warranty Agreement shall be automatically extended for a further period of 12 months after the end of the Agreement Term unless the Supplier serves notice to terminate this On-Site Warranty Agreement, such notice to be served at least 90 days before the end of the Agreement Term in accordance with clause 10.3: 10.3 A notice given to a party under this Clause 10 shall be: (a) sent to the party for the attention of the [Managing Director] at the address specified overlead; and

by the sent by fax or email by the Supplier in the event of a breach of clause 3, but in any event the Supplier will issue a formal notice under 10.3(a) and (b) prior to the actual termination of the Agreement.

11.1 The terms of this On-Site Warranty Agreement including the details overleaf, represent the entire agreement between the parties in relation to the On-Site Warranty of the Equipment and no variation shall be binding unless signed by the director of the

11.2 The terms of this On-Site Warranty Agreement may be varied by the Supplier if the

11.2 The terms of this On-Site Warranty Agreement may be varied by the Supplier if the Supplier of sens such variation to be necessary to comply with any statute, regulation or British Standards Institute requirement.
11.3 The annual charge payable under this On-Site Warranty Agreement shall be reviewed annually and may be increased by not more than the rate of inflation determined in accordance with the Retail Prices Index.
11.4 The Supplier reserves the right to make a charge in accordance with its current rates if it is erroneously notified of an Equipment fault on more than two occasions in any calendar month.

any calendar month. 11.5 Any notice shall be in writing addressed to the addressee at its registered office or principial place of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been

principal piace of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified pursuant to this provision to the party giving the notice.

11.6 No delay or failure by the Supplier in enforcing any provision of this On-Site Warranty Agreement shall constitute a waiver of that provision or any other provision. No waiver by the Supplier of any breach of the On-Site Warranty Agreement by the Customer shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. No waiver by the Supplier shall be effective unless in writing.

11.7 If any provision of this On-Site Warranty Agreement is held by any competent

authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part the validity of the other provisions of this On-Site Warranty Agreement and the remainder of the provision in

provisions of this Oriente want any Agreement, and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected.

11.8 The Supplier may assign its rights and obligations. The Customer may not assign its rights and obligations

The Supplier may change the Terms of this On-Site Warranty Agreement (including the charges) at any time. The Supplier will publish details of such changes on line on the Supplier's website www.fibretelecomsuk.co.uk at least two weeks before the change is to take effect.

the parties on-Site Warranty Agreement shall be governed by the laws of England and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

FIBRE TELECOMS UK LTD - NETWORK, LINE RENTAL AND BROADBAND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. INTERPRETATION
1. In this Contract the following terms have the definitions shown next to them:
Supplier Fibre Telecom UK Ltd. Westgate Chambers, Hampshire, SO23 8SR
Registered in England Number 11276997
Subsidiary nears in relation to a company wherever incorporated (a holding company) means a subsidiary as defined in section 1199 of the Comparies Ad 2006 and any other company which is a subsidiary (as soldreind) of a company which is itself a subsidiary of such holding company. Terms; means these terms and conditions.

Equipment means equipment (including any software) placed by the Supplier at the

Equipment: means equipment (including any software) placed by the Supplier at the premises to supply the Service. Broadband: means ADSI/ADSI. 2+ and/or FTTC/FTTP.

Call: means a signal, message or communication that is silent, spoken or visual. Conditions: these terms and conditions for the Supplier's business service. Contract: means these Conditions, the Service, and the Service Guarantee. This Contract on the date that the Supplier accepts the Customer's request for Service.

on the date that the Supplier accepts the Customer's request for Service.

Customer: means the person with whom the Supplier contracts to provide the Service.

Customer Equipment: means equipment that is not part of the Providers' network, and which the customer uses or plans to use with the Service.

Minimum Perfod: means the minimum contract period applying to each of the Services, including Broadband, Line Renals and/or SIP services, commencing on the date of connection and expiring on the day at the end of the minimum period as set out in the agreement overeider. Following completion of the Minimum Period, hisagreemer will be exhanded by further periods of 12 months on the Minimum Period, hisagreemer will be exhanded by further periods of 12 months on the Minimum Period, hisagreemer will be exhanded by further periods of 12 months on the Minimum Period, hisagreemer will be exhanded by further periods of 12 months on the Minimum Period, hisagreemer will be exhanded by further periods of 12 months on the Minimum Period and 12 months on the Minimum Period and the

- 2. SUPPLY OF THE SERVICE
 2.1 The Service will commence on the date of contact and continue for the minimum term as set out in the Order Form. The Suppler shall provide the Service and Equipment to the Customer out in the Customer of the
- Input Material.

 2.4 The Customer shall at itsown expenseretainduplicate copies of all input Material and insure against its accidental loss or damage. The Supplier shall have no liability for any such loss or damage, however caused.
- damage, however caused.

 2.5 Any typographical clerical or other error or ornission in any sites librature, quotaton, price list, acceptance of offer, invoice or other document or information is sued by the Supplier shall be subject to correction without any liability on the part of the Supplier.

 2.5 The Supplier reserves the right to alter the specifications of the Service and/or the Equipment after acceptance by the Customer if the Service has been superseded with a similar or improved product.
- maproved product.
 2.7 Occasionally, foroperational reasons, the Supplier may have to change the codes or the numbers given to the Customer, or interrupt the Service. The Supplier will restore the interrupted Service as quickly as possible.

3. PRICE OF THE SERVICE

- 3. The price of the Service shall be the relevant price at the time the Service is in use as stated in the Network Service Agreement. Calls may be subject to a connection charge and/or rounding of thirty second increments dependent on the tariff provided.

 3.2 Any applicable value added tax, import or export duties or other taxesor duties are payable
- rounding of thirty second increments dependent on the factor of the traceor duties are payable by the Customer in addition.

 3.2 Any applicable value added tax, import or export duties or other traceor duties are payable by the Customer in addition.

 3.3 The Supplier shall be entitled towary the tariff stated in the Network Service Agreement from time to time by proxiding not less than one months 'notice to its Customers. Such notice to be posted upon the Supplier's website at www.fibreteleacomsuit.com/six/max_connections). Included in the package may be fee broad band for 12 months (max_connections), these will automatically be added to your bill from month 13 at £29.99 per service.

- 4. TERMS OF PAYMENT
 4.1 The Supplier will invoice the Customer for sums due at monthly intervals.
 4.0 Sums due will become payable in ful on the date specified by the invoice. At payments must

- 4. The Supplier will invoice the Customer for sums due at monthly intervals.
 4.1 The Supplier will invoice the Customer for sums due at monthly intervals.
 4.2 Sums due will become payable in full on the date specified by the invoice. All payments must be made by direct debit.
 4.3 The Supplier shall submit invoices the Customer via e mail. A relevant email address must be supplied by the Customer.
 4.4 If payment in full is not made on the due date the Supplier may:
 4.4.1 cancel the Contract.
 4.4.2 stop providing the Service and any other services provided to the Customer by a member of Fibre telecomo UK Itd ("Other Services");
 4.4.3 charge the Customer interest (bothbefore and after any judgment) on the amount urpaid, at the rate of 2 per cent per month (or part of a monthl) until payment in full is made;
 4.4.4 Gemand immediate payment of all outstanding sums due;
 4.4.5 render the Customer interest (bothbefore and susthine asal outstarding invoices and interest are settled in full;
 4.5 if the Service or Other Services are suspended, the Supplier will tell the Customer what needs to be done before they can be reinstated. However the Customer must continue to pay all charges relating by the Services with the relevant contacts and any all charges relating by the Services with the relevant contacts and suspension of the Service with the relevant contacts and used in connection with the Service, the Supplier shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the Customer for all and any reasonable charges, expenses or other costs incurred by the company in this respect.
- company in this respect.

 4.6 Brandshand usagewil be based upon a predetermined unit of timeand or volume of data, together with any changes related to Value Added Services from time to time provided by the Company, in each case at the rates set cut or referred to in the Company's published tarifs and or such as may be agreed in writing between the Customer and the Company; Unless stated otherwise, the monthly inclusive transfer is firmled to 100Gb. Usage which exceeds the agreed allowance within the specified monthly package will be draiged at the Company's standard rates of £1.00 per Gb. All Usage Changes will be invoiced to the Customer monthly in arrears, and must be settled by Direct Debit.

- all be made by the Supplier delivering the Equipment to the
- 5.1 Delivery of the Equipment shall be made by the Supplier delivering the Equipment to the agreed location, as detailed in the Network Service Agreement.
 5.2 Any dates given for believe of the Equipment approximate only and the Supplier shall not be liable for any delay in delivery of the Equipment howsoever caused. Time for delivery shall not be of the essence. The Equipment may be disversely the Supplier in advance of the quoted delivery date upon giving reasonable notice to the Customer.

- 8. RISK AND PROPERTY

 6.1 The Equipment will remain the property of the Supplier.

 6.2 The Customer shall keep the Equipment separab from that of the Customer and third parties and properly stored, protected and fully insured and identified as the Supplier's property. The Customer shall if so requested by the Supplier, produce within 7 days, evidence of such insurance to the Supplier.

 6.3 The Customer shall deliverup the Equipment to the Supplier on demand and, if the Customer fails to do so immediately, the Supplier may enter any premises of the Customer or any third fails to do so immediately the Supplier may enter any premises of the Customer or any third the Customer may not pledge or in anyway charge the Equipment.

 6.4 The Customer may not pledge or in anyway charge the Equipment byway of security for any indebtedness of the Customer.

 6.5 The Customer shall keep the Equipment in good condition and not after or modify it in any way.

- 1 The Customer agrees that it will: 1, allow the Suppler, at lis reasonable request, fee and safe access to its premises and service onnection points, access to information and assistance from the Customers employees; 1,2 route all calls via Fibre telecoms UK Crosen network for the duration of the agreement, and no
- 7.1.2 route all cals via Fibre telecoms UK chosen network for the duration of the agreement, and way whatsoever, cause calls to be made which are not routed over fibre telecoms UK chosen network for the duration of the agreement, and way whatsoever, cause calls to be made which are not routed over fibre telecoms UK pret network, whether by the use of an aub dailer used to route calls over a different network, or by the use of a manually inputed code, or via eya, or by any other method whatsoever (save in respect of calls to exempt numbers, as notified to the Customer from time to time). 7.1.3 ensure that only atachments approved for connection under the Telecommunications Act 1984 be connected with the Service;

- 1984 be connected with the Service;

 7.1.4 not to use the Service or the Europment in amanner which constitutes a violation or infiningement of the rights of any other party;

 7.1.5 maintain the Europment in good working order and in conformation with therelevant standard or approval for the time being designated under the Act or any other relevant regulations authorities or (incences:

- 8. WARRANTIES AND LIABILITIES
 8.1 The Supplier does not warrant that the Service will never be faulty.
 8.2 Subject to the conditions setout below, the Supplier shall pass to the Customer (to the exit that the Supplier is legally entitled to do so job the benefit of any manufacturer's warranty.
 8.3 Where a valid claim is made in writing by the Customer in respect of Equipment that is defective or does not meetite specifications detailed in the Network Service Agreement the Supplier shall have no further liability whatsoever.
 8.4 Subject as expressly provided in these Terms, and except where the Equipment is sold to a person dealing as a consumer (within the meaning of the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977), all other warrantles, terms of conditions implied by statute or common law arising of the contract the Customer are excluded in the supplier shall proper for reside of the Equipment by the Customer are excluded in the subject of the supplier in which are the supplier shall not be subject to the Supplier shall not be liability and the Supplier's prices are determined on this basis of full est excluding the supplier in writing. In entering into the Contract the Customer advowdeges that it does not rely on a divalvaes any claim it may have bir damages for or right to resort the Contract for gray such representations which are not so confirmed (unless such representations were fraudulently made).
 8.5 The Supplier shall not be liability what so the Customer or its employees or agents that is not confirmed in writing.
 9.6 The Supplier or its employees or agents to the Customer or its mellowees or agents that is not confirmed to the black of the Customer or firm that the not been induced to enter in this Contract on the basis of 8/17 The Supplier shall not be liability whatsoever confirmed in writing.

 9.7 The Supplier shall have to liability whatsoever confirmed in writing. any representations of the Supplier that have not been confirmed in writing. 8.7 The Supplier shall have no liability whatsoever:
- 8.7.1 in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, wilful damage, neglige (including improper storage), improper installation, use or maintenance, abnot working conditions, failure to follow the Supplier's instructions (whether oral or in write the conditions).
- working conditions, failure to follow the Supplier's instructions (whether oral or in writing), misuse or alteration or repair of the Equipment without the Supplier's approval, 8.7.2 if any sum owing by the Customer to the supplier has not been paid. 8.7.3 if loss is suffered by the Customer because the Equipment fails to perform to its specifications due to the default of the network provider or any other third party. 8.5 save as otherwise expressly provided in these Conditions, the following provisions set out the Supplier's entire liability finduring any liability for the acts and omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Customer in respect of: 8.8.1 any breach of the Supplier's contractual obligations arising under the Contract. 8.2 any representation (other than faudulent misepresentation with the Contract. AND THE CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THIS CLAUSE 8.3 Any act or momission on the paid of the Contract falling within clause 8.8 above is described as an "Event of Default".

- 18 Any act or omission on the part of the Suppler or is employees, agents or subcontactors falling within clause 8 8 above is described as an Event of Default."

 8.10 That part of the Suppler's liability to the Customer for death or injury resulting from the supplier's regigneon, or thenegigneon of the Suppler's employees, agents' or subcontradors that the law does not permit the Supplier to exclude shall be unlimited.

 8.11 To the extent the law does not permit that is ability to be excluded and save as otherwise expressly provided, the Suppler's entire liability in respect of any Event of Default shall be limited to damages of an amount equal to the price paid by the Customer for the Service and Equipment over the three month period perceding the Event of Default Service and Equipment over the three month period preceding the Event of Default Service of any Event of Default for any increased costs, expenses, loss of profits, goodwill, business, contrads, revenues or articipated savings or any type of special, indirect or consequential loss (including loss or damage suffered by the Customer for action brought by a hird party) even if such loss was reasonably foreseeable or the Supplier shall not be hed liable for any costs associated with fraudialret cals mane.

 8.13 The Supplier shall not be hed liable for any costs associated with fraudialret cals mane.

 8.14 The Supplier shall not be hed be to the Customer, the all reasonable steps to ensure that his does not happen. These steps must include, but are not limited to, offered by the Supplier.

 8.14 The Supplier shall not be liable to the Customer, or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract, by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of the extraction of filter and such to a failure was detected to be not beauth of the liable to the Loustomer, or be doened to be in breach of the Contract, by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to be ployed the Seller's
- 8.14 The Supplier shall not be lable to the Customer, or be deemed to be in breach of the Selfers asson of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of the Selfers obligations, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond the Selfers's able cortoil induding (without limitation) flood, fire, war or threat of war, sobdage, civil disturbance or governmental action, import or export regulations or embargoes. If 5 The Customer shall tall indemnify the Supplier's inrespect of loss or damage to the Supplier's properly or death of any of the Supplier's employees caused by he negligence or willful misconduct of the Customer.

- TERMINATION BY THE SELLER
 1 The Supplier may terminate this Contract with immediate effect on giving writen notice to

- 3 I The Supplier may terminate this Contrad with immediate effect on giving writen notice to the Customer.
 The Customer is the Customer is the Customer and the Contrad and fails to recify the breach within 14 days of being sent written notice by the Supplier requesting recification.

 3.1.2 If the Customer at any time does not have the necessary valid is ence to run its relecommunications system.

 9.1.3 the Customer makes any voluntary arrangement with its creditors or becomes subject to an administration order or (being an individual or firm) becomes bankupt or (being a limited company) goes into liquidation; or an encumbrancer takes possession, or a receiver is appointed, of any of the property or assets of the Customer, or the Customer ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on business; or the Supplier reasonably apprehends the any of these events a shout to occur in relation to the Customer and notifies the Customer accordingly;

 27 The Supplier may terminate this Contract at any time by giving not less than 28 days prior written notice to the Customer.

10. TERMINATION BY THE CUSTOMER

- 10. TERMINATION BY THE CUSTOMER
 10.1 The Customer may termines the Scortact by giving notless than three (3) months' prior written notice to the Supplier such notice to coincide with the end of the initial minimum period, or any subsequent 12 month renewal period. This notice must be sent to the Supplier's place of business via recorded delivery. For non-renewable Contracts, should the services leave Fibre telecome UK further to the minimum term expiring without notice to provided, or should the notice period not be served, a charge equating to 3 months' average billing revenue will be invoiced to the customer.
- average billing revenue will be invoiced to the customer.

 10.2 Where the Customer terminates this Cortract prior to the expiry of the Agreed Term, the balance of the fees payable for the Service for the remainder of the Agreed Term shall become immediately due, less a discound of 50 per cent which the Supplier shall in its sold discretion give to the Customer. In either case, the Supplier shall in its contract prior to the payable for the payable of the service of the payable of the payable of the payable for the payable of the payable of

- 11. GENERAL
 11.1 Any notice shall be in writing addressed to the addressee at its registered office or principal place of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been
- principal place of business or such other address are any at the relevant fire have been notified to the party giving the notice.

 11.2 No delay or failure by the Supplier in enforcing any provision of the Cortract shall constitute a waiver of that provision or any other provision. Nowaiver by the Supplier of any breach of the Contact by the Customer shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. Nowaiver by the Supplier shall be effective unless in writing.
- be effective unless in witting.

 11.3 If any provision of these Terms is held by any competent authority to be hvalid or unenforceable in whole or in part the validy of the other provisions of these Terms and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected.

 11.4 These Terms and the Network Service Agreement overlaar constitute the erdire Agreement between the Suppler and the Customer concerning the supply of the Equipment and provision of the Service and replace and supersede any prior arrangement, understanding, warranty or representation (other than any fraudulent misspresentation). arrangement, understanding, warranty or representa misrepresentation). 11.5 The Contract shall be governed by the laws

12 THE SUPPLIER'S GUARANTEE

- 19.1 The Supplier guarantees:
 (a) to provide the Service by the date agreed with the Customer as described in paracriants 2: paragraph 2.1; (b) to set into place a repair to a Service Failure in line with the repair service the Customer has chosen. For standard service this, means by midnight on the first weekday (not including public and bank holidays) after the day the fault is reported to The Supplier.
- (c) not to disconnect the Service by mistakes with the Customer under this Contract.
 (d) to keep any appointment the Supplier makes with the Customer under this Contract.
 192 If Openneanch is late in providing the Service or repairing a Service Failure, the Customer may choose Call Diversion as described in paragraph 19.2. This is only available if it is reasonably practicable, as technical restrictions may sometimes prevent this option.

Fibre Telecoms UK Ltd Mobile Business Airtime Agreement - Terms and C

Definitions and Interpretation:
 CALL CHARGE: means a predetermined charge unit of time, costed at the rates set out in the tariff sheets published by Fibre LK from time to time, which are available on request from Fibre UK. The initial call charges are those set out in the Agreement overleaf.
 CONNECTION: means the commercian of the mobile phone/flabs/Reny ranched or SIM card to

CONNECTION DATE: means the date of the Connection.

CREDIT LIMIT: means a monthly financial limit applied for charges incurred under the

agreement.

DATA CHARGE: means the pre-determined charge per megabyte of data costed at the rates set

DATA CHARGE: means the pre-detemined charge per megacyte of uses unset a use included in the tanff sheets.

INVOICE DATE: means the same date as appears on the invoice raised by Fibre UK. Fibre UK; Fibre Telecom UK Ltd, 51 Nobles Avenue, Gosport, Hampshire, PO13 0HS. Registered in England Number 11276097

SUBSIDIARY; in relation to a company wherever incorporated (a holding company) mean subsidiary as defined in section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006 and any other company which is self as ubsidiary of such the foliation of the Company which is the flast bisdiary of such holding company MONTHLY CHARGE: means the relevant sum for access to the Network and provision Services as provided in the Agreement under Service Information or any additional Service meuses the company which is the subsidiary of such that the company which is the flast possible of the flast possible of the Company which is the flast possible of the Company which is the flast possible of the Company which is the flast possible of the flast possible of the Company which is th rever incomorated (a holding company) means a

Services as provided in the representations network available from Fibre UK. SERVICES: means the telecommunications network available from Fibre UK. SERVICES: means the telecommunications services provided by means of the Network SIM Card: means the "Subscriber Hently Module" which is a unique card containing information and when used with a mobile phone@laddemy handheld, enables access to the Services. SUBSCRIBER: means the Customer named overleaf.

- SUBSCRIBER: means the Customer named overleat.

 2. Connection to the Network and provision of the Services

 2.1 Subject to the Agreement and these Terms and Conditions Fibre UK will connect and maritain the Connection of the mobile phore/Bladderph handheld/Shurant to the Network, and Fibre UK will use its reasonable endoawous to make the Services available to the Subscriber throughout the Term (as specified in clause 4 below).

 2.2 The mobile phone/Bladderph modeled number remains the exclusive property of Fibre UK, until the 12-2 the condition of the Control of the Con

- 3. Fayment is outer outer (14) days inform the invoice date by Direct Dent, unless observing specified overfleaf.
 3.2 All charges must be paid in full without deduction, set off or withholding.
 3.3 The Subscriber will be asked to pay the Monthly Charge in advance, dependent upon the particular tarff rate, this may be one or two months Morthly Charge. Call charges will be paid one month in areas.
- month in arrears.

 3.4 Ordinarily, Fibre UK will invoice on a monthly basis, where possible on the same date each month. Fibre UK reserves the right to arread the date and frequency of the invoices and to submit interim invoices if it so chooses. All invoices will be submitted via email.

 3.5 Value Added Tax is payable on all charges levied by Fibre UK unless otherwise specified.

 3.5 Fibre UK reserves the right to withdold or withdraw discounts on any invoices that remain unpaid in accordance with clause 3.1.

- 3.6 Fibre UK reserves he right to withold or withdraw discounts on any invoices that remain unpaid in accordance with clause 3.1
 3.7 During the Term Fitte UK may ask for a depost as security for payment in respect of additional Services to be provided. The Subscriber may request the return of any depost at the expiry of the Minimum Term as stated in the Agreement, but the decision to return any monies prior to termination of the Agreement ask of the Agreement and the Agreement and the Agreement of Agreement of the Agreement of the Agreement of the Agreement of Agreement of the Agreement of Agreement

- 4.1 Each mobile pronestiancemy remuneurement.

 stated in the Agreement.

 4.2 The Agreement shall commence on the date of supply of the mobile phone@lackBerry Services and shall continue thereafter unless suspended or terminated:

 4.2.1 At any time by Fibre UK giving notice under clause 7(suspension) and clause 8(termination).
- 4.2.1 At any time by Fibre UK giving notice under clause 7(suspension) and clause 8(termination 4.2.2 By the Suscerber giving rolltess than tink) (30) days prior withen notice to Fibre UK following the minimum Agreed Term: (24 months from commencement date). This notice must coincide with the anniversary of thecommencement date or any subsequent amiversary thereof, such notice to be sent to Fibre UK place of business via Recorded Delivery.
 4.2.3 At any time hatthe subscriber requests be moved to another a ritine provider (Network) they will automatically erter into a new 24 month term with Fibre UK and said provider from the date the

- 5. Warranties and Liability
 5.1 Except as expressly provided in these Terms and Conditions all warrantes, conditions or other terms (whether expressed or implied by statute or common lawor otherwise) as to the quality of the Services or their fitness for any particular purpose are hereby excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- permitted by law.

 S. Fibre UK shall not be liable for any indirect or consequential costs, daims damages or expenses arising out of any negligent or tortuous act or omission or any breach of contact or statutory duty.

 S. Fibre UK shall not be slate or be deemed to be in breach of its obligations by reason of any delay in performing or failure to perform any of its obligations if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond the reasonable control of Fibre UK.

- beyond the reasonable control of Fibre UK.

 6. Use of the Services via the Mobile Phone/BlackBerry handheld/SIM Card

 6.1 The Subscriber should be aware that the current statutory provisions relating to wireless
 telegraphy and relecommunications services apply to the use of the Services via the mobile
 phone/BlackBerry handheld/SIM card and in addition the Subscriber must:
 8.11 generally deserve the Weless Telegraphy Acts 1949 to 1967, the Telegraphy Act 1984, other
 relevant tegistion, statutory instruments, and comply with any directions made by the Director
 Ceneral of the Office of Telecommunications or the Secretary of State;
 8.12 not use or allow others to use the Services for any improper immoral or unlawful purpose;
 8.13 not act or ornitto act an away which may injure or dramage any persors property or the
 Network or howsoever cause the quality of the Services to be impaired.
 8.1 Services of the Services of the Welfick order the Subscriber's use of
 8.1 Services of the Services of the Welfick concern the Subscriber's use of
 8.1 Services of the Servic

- 8.14 comply with any reasonable instructions issued by Fitre UK which concern the Subscriber's use of the Services or mobile phone/FlackBern handheld/SIM card.
 8.15 provide Fibre UK with all such necessary information that Fibre UK may reasonably require;
 8.16 only use the mobile phone/BlackBern handheld/SIM card supplied under the agreement which is approved for use with the Network.
 8.2 The Subscribers bludl recognise that the Services may from time to time be adversely affected by local geography, topography and/or atmospheric conditions and/or other causes of interference.
- intenerence.

 5. The Subscriberacknowledges that Roaming Services are provided using third party networks and that the availability and performance of such Roaming Services is outside of Fibre UK control. Fibre UK shall have no liability what sever to the Subscriber whether in contract, tort or otherwise (including negligence) arising out of or in connection with the use of the Roaming Services.

- 1. Suspension
 1. Thirbe UK may from time to time and without notice suspend the Services (and at Fittre UK discretion disconnect the mobile phone/BacdSderny handheld/SilM card from the Network)) and any other services provided to the Subscriber by Fibre UK or a member of Fibre UK Group (Chefre Services) in any of the following circumstances without prejudice to the liability of the Subscriber to continue to pay the Minimum Charge: 1.1 if the Subscriber tails to comply with any of those terms and conditions (including but not timeted to failure to pay any charges when due) until the failure to comply is remedied to Fibre UK satisfaction;
 1.1 a if the Subscriber also was dependent is exceeded;
 1.1 if the Subscriber also was to early high which in Fibre UK opinion may have the effect of jeopardising the operation of the Services;

- operation of the Services;

 1.4 if the Subscriber fails to pay Fbre UK any sum or sums due to Fibre UK, and/orany suppliers or filter in respect of
 the cost of supply and/or fitting of the mobile phone/BlackBerry handheld/SIM card or any part thereof; or
 1.5 if in the abdule discretion of Fibre UK the Services are being used in a manner prejudical to the interest of the
 Subscriber and/or Fibre UK and/or the Network.

 2.1 if fibre UK in thirt soil discretion resistate the Services following suspension the Subscriber may be liable for
 an administration fee of £50.00 if suspension is due to the default of the Subscriber.

 3.1 During any becentral faute, modification or maintenance of the Hedwork, if the Subscriber

 5.3 During any becentral faute, modification or maintenance of the Hedwork, if the Subscriber

 5.3 During any becentral faute, modification or maintenance of the Hedwork, if the Subscriber

 5.3 During any learned to the Subscriber and in the subscriber and the

- Termination
 If Without prejudice to any other claims or remedes which Fibre UK may have against the Subscriber, Fibre UK may terminate the Agreement by giving notice to the Subscriber with immediate effect in any of the following
- terminate the Agreement by giving induce of the Countries of the Section Sec
- \$1.1 if the Subscriber fails to comply with any of the terms of these Terms and Conditions including but not limiter to failure to pay any charges due;
 \$1.1 if the Subscriber fails to comply with any of the terms of these Terms and Conditions including but not limiter to failure to pay any charges due to the court of the court of the receiving order is made against the libering a company it shall pass a resolution or the court shall make an order that the Subscriber shall be wound up (oftenvise than for the purposes of amalgamation or reconstruction) or if a receiver including an administrative receiver) shall be appointed of any of the assets or undertaking of the Subscriber of the Subscriber suffers the appointment of any office assets or undertaking of the Subscriber of if circumstances shall arise which entitle the court or a creditor to appoint a receiver (including an administrative receiver) or a manager or which entitle the court or anxies an windrup or der or if the Subscriber takes or suffers any similar action in consequence of debt;
 8.13 if the Subscriber takes to suffer any similar action in consequence of debt;
 8.14 any licence to operate or use the Network whether under he Wireless Telegraphy Act 1949 b 1967 or the Telecommunications Act 1944 or otherwise is revoked or terminated for any reason;
- Telecommunications Act 1984 or otherwise is revoked or terminated for any reason; 8.1.5 if the operation of the Network is terminated or if the provision of the Services to Fibre UK is discontinued for
- any meason: 8.1.5 if Information supplied to Fibre UK by the Subscriber is false or misleading. 8.2. Fibre UK may Teminate the Agreement with immediate effect for any reason whatsover by giving notice in writing to the Subscriber during the period of twenty eight (28) days following the Connection Date of the
- willing to the discionary during the period of weiny regim, (20 lays following the Control to the Charles).

 3. Upon the Termination of the Agreement Fibre UK shall disconned the mobile phone/BlackBerny hardhelds IM card from the System If Fibre UK in their side discretion recorned the Subscriber following such disconnection and such disconnection gains as a result of circumstances set out in Clauses 8.1.1, 8.1.2 or 8.1.3, the Subscriber shall be liable for the Connection Charge and the Agreement shall be deemed to continue.
- 8.4 On Termination of the Agreement by Fibre Ut under clauses 8.1.8.1.2, 8.1.3 or 8.1.6 or by the Subscriber then the Subscriber shall pay to Fibre Ut, immediately on demand: (a) all charges payable up to the date of Termination; and
- (a) all charges payable up to the date of Temination; and (b) a cancellation charge sequivalent to the outstanding Monthly Charges for he remaining Minimum Term as stated in the Agreement.

 8.5 In the event that a hardware fund has been established for the Subscriber then any monies due to the Subscriber of Temination of the Agreement and the Agreement and the Agreement completed prior to the Termination of the Agreement. Where all or part of the fund has been unliked at the time of Temination of the Agreement. Where all or part of the fund has been unliked at the time of the Agreement in the Subscriber shall mredistry pay 1-Fibre UR and the Agreement and the Agreement of the Agreement in accordance with the manner agreed between the Subscriber and Fibre UR Termination of the Agreement if the Subscriber has received:

 8.5 In the event of early Termination of the Agreement if the Subscriber has received:

 8.5 In the event of early Termination of the Agreement if the Subscriber has received:

 8.5 In the event call price paid for the hardware against the Subscriber has received:

 8.5 In the event partial price paid for the hardware and the price charged by Fibre UR the accordance with the monthly schedule of prices issued by Fibre UK from time to time.

 8.2 a subscript in the form of either money or lardware disconstitute the time.

- monthly schedule of pnees issued by Fibre UK from time to time; \$8.2 a subsidy in the form of after money or hardware discount then the Subscribershall immediately repay to Fibre UK the money or value of the discount of the hardware; and \$8.3 a free or reduced monthly drange than the Subscriber shall mimediately repay to Fibre UK the difference between the base Morthly Charge and the actual charge paid by the Subscriber subject to such payment being pror ata for the period of the Term from commencement to Termination.

- Belling fire factor to the period of the state of the st

- 10. Variation
 10.1 Fibre UK may vary all or any of its charges by publishing any such variation in its tariff sheets or upon its website, (www.fbretelecomsuk.co.uk.), such variation to have immediate effect under the Agreement unless otherwise
- stipulated

 112 Amy such variance in prices or tariffs does not allow the Subscriber to Terminate the Agreement.
 112 Amy such variance in prices or tariffs does not allow the Subscriber to Terminate the Agreement.
 113 Although Fibre UK may vany prices without notice, Fibre UK will endeavor to provide as much notice as pos
 114 Fibre UK may change these Terms and Conditions (including the changes) at any time, Fibre UK will publish
 details of such changes on line on Fibre UK website www.fibretelecomsuk.co.uk at least two weeks before the change is

11. Data Protection
The Subscriberacknowledges that details of the Subscribers name, address and payment record may be submitted to a credit reference agency.

- 12. Miscellaneous

 12.1 Each and every mobile phone/BlackBerry hardheld/SIM card and ancillary service connected by Fibre UK to the Network shall be governed by these Terms and Conditions.

 12.2 The Subscriber must promptly advise Fibre UK of any change of address in writing and by recorded delivery. Any notice hereundersent by Fibre UK to he Subscriber shall be deemed to be served within 48 hours of Chee LIK here the Network Subscriber is the Network Subscriber in the Subscriber.
- posting to the last address notified in writing to Fibre UK by the Subscriber.

 12.3 The Subscriber must notify Fibre UK immediately if the SIM Card is stolen or lost.
- 12.3 In es subscriber must notify Fibre UK Immediately if the SIM data is stolen or lost.
 12.4 Fibre UK reserves the right add to the Agreement, he reasonable costs incurred in recovering any outstanding debt due from the Subscriber.
 12.5 Fibre UK will use reasonable endeavours to cooperate with any reasonable request from the Subscribe transfer any telephone numbers allocated to the Subscriber hereunder to another service provider up transfer any telephone numbers allocated to the Subscriber herieunder to another service provider upon Temination of this Agreement or from one network to another network in either case upon the Subscriber paying Fibre LK reasonable costs or charges incured in complying with that request. Any such request shall be made in the from prescribed by Fibre UK from time to time and shall be made subject to the Tems and Conditions set out in such form, from time to time. 12.5 The Subscriber agrees that these Terms and Conditions (and any Service Level Agreement or specifications where applicable) shall govern the Agreement between Fibre UK and the Subscriber to the exclusion of any relating to the subject matter of the Agreement. 12.7 The invalidity, Ilegalsty or unenforceability of any provision of these Conditions of the Business Arisime Agreement.

- Conditions of the Business Airtime Agreement 12.8 A person who is not party to this Agreement shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties)

- 12.8 A person who is not party to mis Agreement snail nave no night, under the Contracts (rights or Initio Patilies).
 Act 1999 to enforce any Term of this Agreement. This clause does not affect any fight or remedy of any person which exists or is available otherwise than pursuant to that Act.
 12.9 The Agreement (and any proceedings whereby one party might be crititled to join the other as a third party) shall be governed by and construed in all respects in accordance with English law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.
 12.10 Fibre UK does not maintain any blue tooth devices and is not responsible for the non pairing of any devices. This is solely an issue for the device manufactures.

Fibre Telecoms (UK) Ltd_Fair Processing Notice (FPN)

We have been asked to assist your business in obtaining finance. This process will involve the processing of your personal data This Data Protection Notice is intended to give you information on how this personal data (*i.e.*, information which directly or indirectly identifies you) will be processed by any company to which we submit a finance application on behalf of your business. We have not yet identified the finance company or companies to which such an application should be submitted. You will be given details in due course of their identity, but for present purposes we will refer to any such company in this notice as "the Company".

For the purposes of EU data protection laws, the Company will be a data controller.

Data That May Be Collected. The Company may collect certain personal data with respect to you, including, without limitation, your name, address, date of birth, contact details, credit reference data, financial and employment details, banking and credit card details, director or shareholder roles, income and details of your business. The Company may collect some of this data from third parties, for example credit reference agencies.

Where your business is a corporate entity the Company may collect personal data about the directors and shareholders of the business from credit reference agencies where this data is held publicly, such as at Companies House.

Use of Personal Data. The Company will use your personal data for: provision of products and services, credit and AML risk assessment, profiling for marketing purposes, market research and product development, statistical analysis, marketing, fraud prevention and detection and otherwise as necessary to comply with applicable laws, regulations and/or codes of practice. The processing of personal data may be necessary for the performance of a contractual relationship, compliance with a legal obligation, or where it is in the legitimate interests of the Company or a member of any group of companies to which the Company belongs.

Disclosure to Certain Third Parties. The Company may disclose certain personal data: (i) within any group of companies to which the Company belongs; (ii) to the Company's brokers and dealers / suppliers, professional advisors and service providers (including, information technology systems providers); (iii) to courts, governmental and non-governmental regulators and ombudsmen; (iv) to fraud prevention agencies and law enforcement agencies; (v) to any third party that acquires, or is interested in acquiring, all or part of the Company's assets or shares, or that succeeds the Company in carrying on all or a part of its business, whether by merger, acquisition, reorganization or otherwise; and (vi) as otherwise required or permitted by law.

In particular, the Company may share the personal data it collects with fraud prevention agencies who will use it to prevent fraud and money-laundering and to verify your identity. If fraud is detected you could be refused certain services, finance or employment. Further details of how your information will be used by us and these fraud prevention agencies, and your data protection rights can be found at www.fibretelecomsuk.co.uk or by contacting the Data Privacy Officer(s) whose details will be given to you at the same time as you are informed about the identity of the Company.

In addition, in order to process your application for finance, your personal data will be shared with credit reference agencies (CRAs). The Company will send information about your applications to CRAs and they will record this, even if your business' application does not proceed or is unsuccessful. This will include information from your credit application and about your financial situation and financial history. CRAs can give the Company both public information (e.g. electoral register) and shared credit, financial situation and financial history information and fraud prevention information.

The Company may use the data received to:

- Assess your creditworthiness;
- Verify the accuracy of the data you have provided;
- Prevent criminal activity, fraud and money laundering;
- Manage your account(s);

- Trace and recover debts; and
- Ensure any offers provided to you are appropriate to your circumstances.

The Company may continue to exchange information about you with CRAs while you have a relationship with them, and may also inform the CRAs about your settled accounts. If you borrow and do not repay in full and on time, CRAs will record the outstanding debt. This information may be supplied to other organisations by CRAs. When CRAs receive a search from the Company they will place a search footprint on your credit file that may be seen by other lenders.

If you are making a joint application, or tell the Company that you have a spouse or financial associate, the Company may link your records together, so you should make sure you discuss this with them, and share with them this information, before lodging the application. CRAs will also link your records together and these links will remain on your and their files until such time as you or your partner successfully files for a disassociation with the CRAs to break that link.

The identities of the CRAs, their role also as fraud prevention agencies, the data they hold, the ways in which they use and share personal information, data retention periods and your data protection rights with the CRAs are explained in more detail at each of the three CRAs websites – using any of these three addresses will take you to the same CRAIN document:

Callcredit www.callcredit.co.uk/crain; Equifax www.equifax.co.uk/crain; Experian www.experian.co.uk/crain

Transfer of Personal Data Outside the European Economic Area ("EEA"). The Company may transfer your personal data to recipients (including affiliates) located in countries outside of the EEA, which may not have data privacy laws equivalent to those in the EEA. In such a case, the Company is under a duty to take all necessary steps to ensure the safety of your personal data in accordance with applicable data protection laws.

Your rights. Under applicable EU data privacy laws, you may have a right to: (i) request access to and rectification or erasure of your personal data; (ii) obtain restriction of processing or to object to processing of your personal data; and (iii) data portability (i.e. to request the transfer of personal data from one data controller to another in certain circumstances). If you wish to exercise any of these rights you should contact the Data Privacy Officer(s) whose details will be given to you at the same time as you are informed about the identity of the Company. You also have the right to lodge a complaint about the processing of your personal data with your local data protection authority.

The Company may rely on automated credit assessment based on the personal data which we provide to it and data which it obtains from a credit reference agency or similar sources about your credit profile or history. The outcome of this process can result in an automated decline of your application where it does not meet the Company's acceptance criteria. The Company has a duty to review these acceptance criteria regularly to ensure fairness in the decisions made, and you have a right to ask it to manually review any decision taken in this manner.

Security. The Company is under a duty to take steps to protect your personal data against loss or theft, as well as from unauthorized access, disclosure, copying, use or modification, regardless of the format in which it is held.

Retention. When you are informed of the identity of the Company, you will also be informed of the policy it adopts regarding the retention of your personal data.

Enquiries, Requests or Concerns. All enquiries, requests or concerns regarding this Notice or relating to the processing of Personal Data, should be sent to our Data Privacy Officer using the following contact details **Neil MacLeod, neil@fibretelecomsuk.co.uk** or to the Data Privacy Officer(s) whose details will be given to you at the same time as you are informed about the identity of the Company.